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which lies north of English court to the intersection of that 
street called Durkee avenue and Wisconsin street ; thence easterly 
to the intersection of the east line of that street called Durkee 
avenue and the present dock ot breakwater ; thence northerly 
along the line of said breakwater to the intersection of said 
breakwater and the north line of Park street, said point lying 
and being in Lake street (now vacated) ; thence easterly from 
said last named point along the line of Park street extended into 
Lake Michigan to the point of beginning—shall be and hereby 
is ceded, granted, quitclaimed and conveyed to the city of Keno-
sha in fee, all of the premises hereinbefore described, lying and 
being in the southwest quarter of section number thirty-two 
(32), in town number two (2) north, of range -number twenty-
three (23) east, in the county of Kenosha and the state of Wis-
consin; said premises conveyed to the city of Kenosha to be 
used for public park purposes. 

SECTION 2. Upon the passage and publication of this act, the 
commissioners of public lands of the state of Wisconsin are 
hereby authorized, empowered and directed to and shall exe-
cute and deliver to the said Simmons Company and to the city 
of Kenosha, patents for the tracts of land hereinbefore specific-
ally described respectively in accordance with the provisions 
of this act. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 27, 1919. 

No. 368, S.] 	 [Published May 29, 1919. 

CIIAPTER 231. 
AN ACT to create section 925-22d of the statutes, relating to 

the election and terms of office of certain city officials in cities 
of the first class. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
AssembLy, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 
Section 925-22d. 1. In all cities of the first class, however 
incorporated, the mayor, treasurer and comptroller shall be 
elected the first Tuesday in April for a period of four years, 
beginning April, 1920. The officials so elected shall enter upon 
the duties of their respective offices on the third Tuesday in April 
in the year of their election, and shall hold their respective of-
fices for the term of four years and until their successors shall 
be elected and .qualified. 
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2. The clerk of all such cities, however incorporated, shall be 
elected by the common council of such city for a period of four 
years, beginning April, 1920. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 27, 1919. 

No. 377, S.] 	 [Published May 29, 1919. 

CHAPTER 232. 
AN ACT providing for the transfer of certain printed bills from 

the office of the Secretary of State to the State Library. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. The Secretary of State is hereby authorized and 
directed to transfer to the Wisconsin State Library, for public 
use and safe keeping, the set of bound printed Bills of the Wis-
consin Legislature, now in his possession. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 27, 1919. 

No. 396, S.] 	 [Published May 29, 1919. 

CHAPTER 233. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (10a) of section 40.09 of the stat-

utes, relating to limitation of taxes. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (10a) of section 40.09 of the statutes 
is amended to read : (40.09) (10a) The total amount of 
school district tax hereafter levied in any school district in this 
state in any one year for building, hiring or purchasing any 
school building, and for the maintenance of schools, including 
teachers' wages and incidental expenses, shall not exceed 
* * * two and one-fourth per cent of the total assessed valu-
ation of taxable property in such school district for the preced-
ing year. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 27, 1919. 


